

STATE OF WISCONSIN Assembly Journal

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

THURSDAY, May 11, 2023

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 37** offered by Representative Steffen.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 41** offered by Representative Murphy.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 105** offered by Representative Vos.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 245** offered by Representatives Baldeh, Conley, C. Anderson and Ratcliff.

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 22-085

Relating to scope of practice, mobile establishments, and distance learning.

Submitted by Cosmetology Examining Board. Report received from Agency, April 25, 2023. To committee on **Regulatory Licensing Reform**. Referred on May 9, 2023.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 23-006

Relating to plumbing and plumbing products and affecting small business.

Submitted by Department of Safety and Professional Services.

Report received from Agency, April 25, 2023.

To committee on Jobs, Economy and Small Business Development.

Referred on May 9, 2023.

REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

Assembly Bill 153

1. Page 4, line 1: before that line, in the table, delete "less than 4.0" and substitute "less than or equal to 4.0".

Assembly Bill 194

1. Page 2, line 5: delete "(bt)" and substitute "(br)".

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor Madison

May 11, 2023

To the Honorable Members of the Assembly:

The following bill, originating in the Assembly, has been approved, signed, and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

<u>Bill Number</u>	Act Number	Date Approved
Assembly Bill 55	9	May 10, 2023

Respectfully submitted, TONY EVERS Governor

Pursuant to s. 35.095 (1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes, the following 2023 Act has been published:

<u>Act Number</u>	Bill Number	Publication Date
Wisconsin Act 9	Assembly Bill 55	May 11, 2023

COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Office of the Secretary of State Madison

To Whom It May Concern:

The Assembly Joint Resolution deposited in this office on April 21, 2023, has been numbered and published as follows:

Joint Resolution	<u>Enrolled Number</u>	Publication Date
AJR 28	4	Not Published

Sincerely, SARAH GODLEWSKI Secretary of State

May 9, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

I respectfully ask that my name be withdrawn as a cosponsor of Assembly Bill 16, relating to the value of tangible personal property allowed in state correctional facilities.

I respectfully ask that my name be withdrawn as a coauthor of Senate Bill 21, relating to the value of tangible personal property allowed in state correctional facilities.

Sincerely, *KELDA ROYS* State Senator 26th Senate District

May 10, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 21, relating to removing ineligible voters from the official voter registration list.

Sincerely, *TONY KURTZ* State Representative 50th Assembly District

May 10, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 233, relating to allowing a school board member to serve as a volunteer school bus driver.

Sincerely, LISA SUBECK State Representative 78th Assembly District

May 10, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 241, relating to regulation of tanning facilities.

Sincerely, *PETER SCHMIDT* State Representative 6th Assembly District May 11, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 237, relating to requirements for releasing a prisoner to parole or extended supervision.

Sincerely, DAVID STEFFEN State Representative 4th Assembly District

May 11, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 262, relating to phase-in changes to individual income tax rates and brackets.

Sincerely, JOEL KITCHENS State Representative 1st Assembly District

May 11, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 173, relating to grants to prevent suicide by firearm and making an appropriation.

Sincerely, JERRY O'CONNOR State Representative 52nd Assembly District

May 11, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Joint Resolution 39, relating to proclaiming June 12, 2023, as Ronald Reagan Freedom Day in Wisconsin.

> Sincerely, SCOTT ALLEN State Representative 97th Assembly District

> > May 11, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 26, relating to the University of Wisconsin Missing-in-Action Recovery and Identification Project and making an appropriation.

Sincerely, SUPREME MOORE OMOKUNDE State Representative 17th Assembly District

May 11, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 26, relating to the University of Wisconsin Missing-in-Action Recovery and Identification Project and making an appropriation.

Sincerely, *TRAVIS TRANEL* State Representative 49th Assembly District

May 11, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a cosponsor of Assembly Bill 207, relating to ratification of the Counseling Compact.

Please add my name as a cosponsor of Assembly Bill 208, relating to ratification of the Audiology and Speech-Language Pathology Interstate Compact, extending the time limit for emergency rule procedures, providing an exemption from emergency rule procedures, and granting rule-making authority. Sincerely, CHRIS LARSON State Senator 7th Senate District

May 11, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

I respectfully ask that my name be withdrawn as a cosponsor of Assembly Bill 16, relating to the value of tangible personal property allowed in state correctional facilities.

I respectfully ask that my name be withdrawn as a coauthor of Senate Bill 21, relating to the value of tangible personal property allowed in state correctional facilities.

Sincerely, MARK SPREITZER State Senator 15th Senate District

May 11, 2023

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a cosponsor of Assembly Bill 173, relating to grants to prevent suicide by firearm and making an appropriation.

Sincerely, VAN WANGGAARD State Senator 21st Senate District